Responses to Questions from Customer Comment Letters

Silicon Valley Power

Page 3, Section II, Brochure Overview.  

How will the costs of interacting with the CAISO be passed through directly to Western's Customers?

This is a specific matter, which will be handled as part of Western’s rate setting process.  Customers will have an opportunity as part of that rate design process to understand and provide feedback on the method Western will use to distribute the costs of interacting with the CAISO on individual customer power bills.

Will it be based on causation?

This is a specific matter, which will be handled as part of Western’s rate setting process.  As part of the rate design process, customers will have an opportunity to understand and provide feedback on the method Western will use to distribute the costs of interacting with the CAISO.  Overall, Western is committed to implementing a rate design, which is equitable and recognizes the benefits received by each customer.  I

Will the CAISO costs be passed on to Project Use, First Preference, and Preference Customers?

This is a specific matter, which will be handled as part of Western’s rate setting process. As part of the rate design process, customers will have an opportunity to understand and provide feedback on the method Western will use to distribute the costs of interacting with the CAISO.  Overall, Western is committed to implementing a rate design, which is equitable and recognizes the benefits received by each customer.  

Will CAISO pass through costs be different for Variable Resource Customers and Full Load Service Customers?

This is a specific matter, which will be handled as part of Western’s rate setting process. As part of the rate design process, customers will have an opportunity to understand and provide feedback on the method Western will use to distribute the costs of interacting with the CAISO.  Overall, Western is committed to implementing a rate design, which is equitable and recognizes the benefits received by each customer.

Page 7, Section III Serving Project Use Load.

Regarding the development of a formula for the repayment of Project Use Costs, when is it expected this formula will be developed?

The Cost Sub-allocation Work group has established October 2002 as its deadline to tentatively complete this action item.

    What input would Western's Power Customers have in the process?

Water and power customers of the Central Valley Project were invited by the Bureau of Reclamation to participate in the Cost Sub-allocation Work group. The work group has been working together in an open, public forum for the past year to develop a method for suballocating costs.  If additional power customers are interested in participating in this process, they should contact Ms. Debbie Dietz for the particulars of the next upcoming meeting.  

With regard to Project Use costs, how will the costs be shared among First Preference and Preference Customers?

First Preference customers are not exempt from paying a share of Project Use costs. Accordingly, after the Cost Sub-allocation Work Group has completed its work, Project Use costs assigned to the Preference power function for repayment, and expected to be repaid as a project cost responsibility by both First Preference and Preference customers. 

Page 7-8, Section III Serving Project Use Load.  

Regarding the proposed forward purchase of power, how will the costs of the forward purchases for Project Use Loads be allocated?

This is a specific matter, which will be handled as part of Western’s rate setting process.  Customers will have an opportunity as part of that rate design process to understand and provide feedback on the method Western will use to distribute the costs for the forward purchase.  These costs are anticipated to be a project cost responsibility, and accordingly all preference customers would be expected to share in their repayment.  

   What input into the process would the Power Customers have?

This is a specific matter, which will be handled as part of Western’s rate setting process. As part of the rate design process, customers will have an opportunity to understand and provide feedback on the method Western will use to distribute the costs of distributing the cost of the forward purchase.  Overall, Western is committed to implementing a rate design, which is equitable.

Will Preference customers be given the opportunity to provide the firming for Project Use Loads?

Any qualified power supply entity is welcome to submit bids through Western’s solicitation process.

If a banking arrangement for Project Use were deployed, how would the target energy level for banking and unbanking be developed?

If this option is selected, specific information would become available as a result of implementation planning.  Specific data is not available at this time.  .

Page 8-9, Section IV Base Resource

If Western makes an adjustment to the actual day of generation schedule due to unforeseen circumstances, does this make the Western allocation non-firm?

The CVP resource for the Base Resource energy is a non-firm product as it is subject to changes in water release patterns, storage limitations, and unit availability.

If the adjustment in generation schedule occurred, who would be responsible for the real-time energy purchase?

The customer is ultimately responsible for real-time purchase or imbalance energy costs.  In the event that a generation schedule cannot be fully met, the control area operator will provide the imbalance energy and charge accordingly.

Page 9, Section IV Base Resource. 

Regarding firming for the base resource, who would be required to pay for this?  

If a decision is made to firm the Base Resource, the purchase costs would be considered to be a project cost, and accordingly, the responsibility of all of the customers.  As a result of comments received from customers, Western has decided not to firm the Base Resource at this time and accordingly, the question is moot.

Would the Variable Resource Customers and Full Load Service Customers share the firming resource cost?

Yes, if a decision is made to firm the Base Resource.

What input into the process and what approval rights would the Preference customers have in determining whether or not to procure the firming resource?

If a decision is made to firm the Base Resource, Preference customers would have an opportunity to provide feedback to Western as to the quantity, timing, and the cost parameters associated with a proposed purchase.

Page 9, Section IV, Daily and weekly forecast of energy

When does Western expect to complete the memorandum for operating principles with Reclamation?

The proposed Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) between Reclamation and Western to govern the water and power operations of the Central Valley Project will need to replace the one currently in place with PG&E.  It is Western’s intent to finalize this MOU as quickly as possible after the Implementation Brochure is finalized.  Because of the complex nature of project operations, Western expects it will take at least one year to prepare and finalize a MOU with Reclamation.

     What level of input will the Power Customers have into the agreement?

The MOU is an operating agreement between the two agencies.  Western and Reclamation are responsible for negotiating and finalizing an agreement.  Accordingly, we do not anticipate customers to be active partners in negotiating the proposed MOU.  However, Western is open to receiving thoughts and feedback from customers as input to the MOU development process.

Page 10-11, Section IV, Maximum and Minimum Capacity Allocations

Following the schedules submitted by the Full Load Service Customers and Variable Resource Customers, how will excess capacity be reallocated?

Western does not anticipate reallocating any excess capacity which is not supported by energy.

.

Page 12-13, Section IV, Conditional SC

If a customer is unable to receive Federal Power, how will their Western allocation percentage be reallocated?

The worst case scenario, customers would retain the obligation to pay even if they cannot effectuate delivery arrangements.  Western intends to work with each customer to ensure that individual customers will be able to realize a benefit from their Federal power allocation.  In those instances where customers may not be able to fully use their allocation, Western intends to use its discretion and the guidelines provided by the Marketing Plan Federal Register Notice to maximize the benefits of the Federal Power Program.

Page 13, Section IV, Variable Resource Customers

Western will determine if the Variable Resource Customer and Full Load Service Customer schedules can be met.  If these combined schedules cannot be met, how will the schedule changes be made?

A Variable Resource customer will receive it’s percentage of the daily output of the Base Resource and can schedule it to meet it’s needs as appropriate within the limitations of minimum and maximum capacity, and daily energy amounts. It is up to the Variable Resource customer to meet it’s loads through other purchase, or it’s own generation. 

Full Load Service customers will get their percentage output of the Base Resource and Western or their agent will be responsible for procuring the required additional energy in order to meet their loads. 

Will they be optimized between the two groups, applied to just one group or applied on a prorata basis?

Two customer classes, the Variable Resource and Full Load Service are proposed under the Implementation Brochure.  The Base Resource will be optimized to the extent practicable for each customer class.

If the schedule changes result in added costs for the Full Load Service Customers, who pays? 

Any increase in costs affecting Full Load Service customers will be passed on appropriately to the specific parties based on the principles of cost causation.

Page 14, Section IV, First Preference Loads

Referring to the sentence that begins, "If there is not enough Base Resource available to serve all First Preference loads...", this sentence does not make sense given the definition of Base Resource which is defined as power available for marketing after meeting the requirements of Project Use and First Preference Customers.  Would Western better explain this statement?
This statement will be corrected in the final implementation brochure.  Under our procedures, First Preference customers are entitled to have their load met up to their share of MEFPC.  If sufficient energy is not available to meet this requirement, Western will purchase it and the cost will become the responsibility of all of the Preference customers.  

Page 14, Section IV First Preference Loads

When Western acts as the SC for First Preference customer, who pays for those costs?  

In the event Western acts as a SC for First Preference Customers, the costs incurred for providing this service will be assigned only to those benefiting entities.  Accordingly, the other Preference customers will not be financially responsible for repaying the costs of providing service to First Preference entities.  

Why is it that Preference customers pay for First Preference power purchases?
In the event First Preference entities elect to receive full requirements service as stipulated in the FRN, power purchases to firm the hydroelectric generation from the CVP may be required.  In that event, under the First Preference requirements, the costs associated with these purchases may be treated as project costs and the responsibility of all of the Preference customers.

Port of Oakland

V.  Custom Product, Page 15

It would be important for us to understand how WAPA proposes to keep power prices and service fees at a competitive or below market rates.

As a cost-based entity, Western charges only the actual cost of providing the service.  Accordingly, Western does not have to make a profit.  Western intends to work closely with Reclamation and the customers to continually monitor expenditures so that they are prudent, cost effective, and calculated to ensure the continued safe and reliable operation of the Project’s power generation and transmission facilities.

How far along is WAPA's preparation to make purchases for year 2005?  Assuming WAPA finalizes it Custom Product contracts with its customers by June 30, 2004, this would leave WAPA only 6 months to make power purchases for the year 2005?  

In my opinion this is a very limited time frame to plan for an attractive purchase.

In order to take advantage of the prices quoted in the market, Western is preparing to work with interested customers to go forward with a Custom Product solicitation as early as the fall of calendar year 2002.

Request that WAPA provide this information as soon as possible, either by including it to the Marketing Plan or by the response to this round of commenting.

If the Port of Oakland is interested in participating in the first round, we recommend that they be prepared to identify their needs when Western representatives send out an interest solicitation.   

VII.  Transmission and Delivery (page 17)

What is the status of WAPA's negotiation with PG&E to continue transmission arrangement similar to Contract 2948A for post 2004 power transmission?

Western and PG&E have met on several occasions to determine the feasibility of reaching closure on this issue.  Western intends to brief customers when it has a better sense as to the exact status of these negotiations and the prospects for settlement.

How is the wheeling charges being dealt with when WAPA successfully formed a new Federal Control Area?

Western’s position during the negotiations with PG&E is to try and to preserve the status quo.   If Western is able to successfully form a Federal control area, and unless other arrangements are made to the contrary, the Port of Oakland will be responsible for paying control area related service charges to both the Federal control area and CAISO for the delivery of their power.     

The power for the Port of Oakland will have to be transmitted through two areas, the new Federal Control Area and the CAISO Control Area; will the Port have to pay double for these charges?     

Charges will apply for each control area power that is scheduled through and delivered.

California State University, Sacramento

Federal Control Area

Could WAPA declare public domain to secure this Federal Control Area?

We assume you meant to use the words “eminent domain”.  Eminent domain authority is used sparingly and only when no other alternative exists and an important public objective is implicated.  Western does not foresee a need to use its eminent domain authority to secure the creation of a Federal control area.    

If this were to occur, what would be the cost of transmission?

Western is a cost-based organization.  Accordingly, whenever it provides products and services to customers, the rate customers are charged for receiving these services are based on the cost of providing it.

How would transmission rates be determined?

Western is a cost-based organization.  Accordingly, whenever it provides products and services to customers, the rate customers are charged for receiving these services are based on the cost of providing it.

Who would we pay for transmission services?


Beneficiaries would pay for services received.

What would be the cost of energy?

This is a specific matter, which will be handled as part of Western’s rate setting process.  Customers will have an opportunity as part of that rate design process to understand and provide feedback on the method Western will use to distribute the costs of providing energy to customers. Overall, Western is committed to implementing a rate design, which is equitable and recognizes the benefits received by each customer.  

SMUD

Creation of a Federal Control Area:

SMUD supports the efforts of Western and Reclamation to consider creating a Federal Control Area and would like to participate in the technical and economic feasibility studies.

As this study progresses, Western intends to work closely with customers to ensure that sufficient information is developed to analyze the benefits and costs associated with the creation of a new control area.  

Project Use

SMUD recognizes the need to serve Project Use load, but recommends a “self-provision” option, whereby each of the Preference Power Customers commits to purchase or directly supply their share of the Central Valley Project Use energy requirements.

Western is not adopting the “self-provision” option.  In order for this option to work, a majority of customers would need to be able and willing on a long-term basis to commit to providing the necessary energy to support Project Use energy requirements.  Given the apparent disinterest by most customers, the operational difficulties associated with implementing and monitoring such a program, and a desire by a number of other customers to try and modify the original “self-provision” concept, Western does not support implementation of this concept at this time.  

If Western requires the Preference Power Customers to Advance-Fund purchases to support Project Use energy requirements, then pursuant to the 2004 Power Marketing Plan, Western should make such purchases a Custom Product

Western has a statutory obligation to ensure that Project-Use energy requirements are met at all times.  Accordingly, the costs associated with a forward purchase to meet Project-Use energy requirements during a critical dry year is properly a project cost, and the responsibility of all preference customers.

Beneficiaries of Project Use loads should be the entities responsible for covering the costs associated with delivering power to Project Use loads

Reclamation has established the Cost Sub-allocation Work group to develop recommendations as to the assignment of repayment responsibilities between the water and power customers of the Central Valley Project.  We understand that this work group intends to tentatively share their recommendations on or before October 2002.

Base Resource

SMUD views the definition of Base Resource as shown in the executed Base Resource Contract as the correct and legally binding definition for the Base Resource.  If Western elects to withhold a portion of the CVP Base Resource output to meet Federal Control Area regulation and operating reserves requirements, and SMUD is not part of such a control area, then Western will be required to provide SMUD its percentage share of the available regulation ad operating reserves from the CVP prior to reserving any of CVP output for Federal Control Area requirements.

The Federal Register Notice specifically states that Base Resource power is that power which is available after the requirements of Project Use, First Preference, and any other adjustments for maintenance reserves, transformation losses, and certain ancillary services have been made.  

SMUD is strongly opposed to any consideration by Western to purchasing power to supplement the Base Resource

Western intends to execute Custom Product contracts with only those entities interested in supplementing their Base Resource allocations.  Accordingly, the concept of “firming the Base Resource” as presented in the Draft Implementation Brochure is not going to be adopted.  Customers not interested in “firming the Base Resource” will not be financially responsible for the repayment of such costs.

SMUD will require a high level of forecasted information in order to effectively plan the cost and use of the Base Resource.  Customers should have an opportunity to be involved with Western and Reclamation in the development of the forecasts.

Western and Reclamation intend to work closely to develop forecasts, which will be reliable and timely.  As project operators, Western and Reclamation intend to work closely with customers to keep them apprised of what upcoming changes.  

SMUD does not support partitioning off a part of the Base Resource capacity and associated energy to be divided only among the Full Load Service customers

Western intends to establish separate exchange programs for the Variable Resource and Full Load service customer classes in order to assure that the benefits of the Federal Power program are maximized.  Under the terms of the Base Resource contract, once changes have been made to Attachment B, the Exchange Energy attachment, customers have a one-time opportunity to decide to opt out of their contracts within 30 days of attachment execution should they so desire. 

Custom Product:

If SMUD enters into contracts for Custom Products with Western, SMUD would want the option to import, at cost-based rates, its Custom Products up to a proportionate share of Western's PACI transmission rights that Western has available after meeting Project

Use Supplemental Custom Product purchases.

The PACI is a transmission resource, and accordingly, is not part of the Base Resource and Western intends to use the PACI to meet project needs, and in the event the PACI is not needed, the excess capacity will be sold via OASIS for the benefit of the entire Project.

SMUD supports Western providing such SA services to those customers who request them, so long as those customers fully cover all costs incurred by Western to provide such services.

Western intends to charge each customer with its appropriate share of the costs incurred on their behalf to provide the requested service.  Accordingly, customers should not expect to be assessed the costs for services not rendered.

SMUD wants its Base Resource, and any Custom Products, delivered at SMUD’s Elverta and Hurley substations at Western’s cost-based transmission rate on a senior priority to subsequent non-CVP delivered transmission.

Western intends to work with SMUD to identify mutually agreeable delivery points.  Western intends to reserve capacity on its transmission facilities to take care of our contractual and statutory obligations before making any excess available under its Open Access Transmission Tariff (OATT)

SMUD wants to ensure its rights to utilize a share of Western’s PACI transmission rights for Custom Product purchases.

SMUD does not have a priority interest or share of any transmission capacity on the PACI.  If SMUD is interested in receiving a Custom Product, Western can make the appropriate contractual arrangements to seek proposals from interested vendors.  PACI transmission capacity is available to the extent it is needed to wheel any Custom Product deliveries.  Any excess not needed by the Central Valley Project is available to be posted under Western’s OATT on a first come, first served basis.

Western shows OASIS in Appendix 1 as On-line Automated Same Time Information System.  The CAISO shows a different definition for the acronym.

Western will change its definition to reflect the actual definition, Open Access Same-Time Information System.

Pittsburgh Power Company

What are the costs going to look like for various scenarios?

This is a specific matter, which will be handled as part of Western’s rate setting process.  Customers will have an opportunity as part of that rate design process to understand and provide feedback on the method Western will use to distribute the costs of providing products and services to the various customers. Overall, Western is committed to implementing a rate design, which is equitable and recognizes the benefits received by each customer.  

City Of Roseville

Project Use:

We question the need for Western making a forward power purchase to support project use as has been described in the brochure.

There are many ways to hedge the risk associated with meeting project use needs during a critically dry year.  Western is recommending to customers that a forward purchase be made now to fix the cost and to ensure price stability.  Western wants to avoid the problem of trying to purchase for project use needs during an adverse water year on a short-term basis.

Base Resource: The only exception we see to limiting additions to the Base Resource is a purchase that encumbers and preserves Western's control of its ownership rights on the Pacific Intertie.

The PACI is a transmission resource, and accordingly, is not part of the Base Resource and Western intends to use the PACI to meet project needs, and in the event the PACI is not needed, the excess capacity will be sold via OASIS for the benefit of the entire Project.

Table Mountain Rancheria

Ref: Page 3, Who are the 13 new Allotees (assuming that 4, are Indian Reservations) who are the other 9?  

(This question may not be apropos, but just curious).

The list can be found in the FRN.

Ref:  Page 11, When TMR be expected to execute a "Custom Product" contract as a "full load service" customer?

Western intends to amend the Custom Product deadline in the FRN and to allow customers interested in signing Custom Product contracts to do so, on or before June 30, 2004. 

Ref:  Page 11, As a "full load service" customer, how would TMR become a member of an aggregate group? and; 

If TMR is interested, we can put them in contact with a number of other entities that are contemplating an aggregating arrangement.  TMR would need to independently evaluate its own authorities to determine whether it could become a member of an aggregated group.  Western does not intend to recommend or endorse specific aggregating arrangements being contemplated by individual customers.  

What would be the advantageous for such a group v. Western purchasing base resource energy and custom product purchases for all 

(or some) of the "full load service" customers?

Aggregation allows customers to take advantage of economies of scale and to use diversity inherent in the aggregation to minimize the need for Custom Product“ firming” purchases by using the diversity of the entire group.

Is it possible that Western could furnish all of TMR's power requirements without TMR becoming a party to base and energy custom product purchase, i.e., TMR is a Federally recognized Indian Tribe and the Tribes share of energy use will be minimal?

As a signatory to the Base Resource contract, TMR is already responsible for repaying its allocated share of costs for the Base Resource product.  If TMR is interested in other products and services, Western is not able to provide such services unless and until TMR signs the appropriate contracts.  

TMR's projected base of 0.147% may have doubled or tripled since the initial projects, therefore our need for a "custom product" may be increasing.  Is Western prepared to assume the responsibility for providing the additional power needs via a “Custom Product” contract?

Meeting load growth requirements is the responsibility of an individual contracting entity.  Should TMR desire, Western is however ready to make a Custom Product purchase that assists TMR meet its responsibilities for load growth.

University of California, Davis

We do not yet understand the implications of establishing a Federal Control Area and would like more detail on how this would work, what would be expected of UC Davis with respect to load forecasting and scheduling, and how it might impact our potential participation in the Direct Access market or construction of another co-generation unit on campus.

As more data becomes available through our control area project, Western representatives will be furnishing more information to customers so that they may understand the implications associated with the formation of a Federal control area and make the appropriate arrangements to minimize their cost of operations.

AG Group

Paragraph 3 - Banking Surplus Power:

We would like to know how such a program would be operated and the costs of this program.

The banking program for surplus power may occur in the event that satisfactory arrangements could not be implemented between Reclamation and Western to purchase power to meet Project Use power requirements of the Project.

Paragraph 4 - Federal Control Area:

Before we give our full support of this project, we would like to know what the operating costs are projected to be.

An inventorying effort is underway to determine the benefits and costs of setting up and operating a control area.  As soon as data from this effort becomes available, Western will be sharing it with customers so that an informed decision can be made.

What are the features and benefits of the control area for all Western customers, especially the smaller Ag Customers?

There are many complexities and business uncertainties posed by CAISO operations.  One of the benefits of forming a Federal control area is the reduction of some of these business uncertainties and to have ability to better control our own respective destinies.  The other presumption is that the cost of operating a Federal control area is going to be less than the alternative of participating in the CAISO control area.  Western and Reclamation are participating in an economic study to confirm this supposition.

Santa Clara Valley Water District

What do we need to do to maintain the four delivery point provision in future agreements so we can fully utilize our initial allotment as well as participate in future special product offerings?

PG&E has informally indicated to Western that pursuant to the Energy Policy Act of 1992 they are obligated to continue allow for Wholesale Direct Access to load points which they served in 1993.  Accordingly, should SCVWD be interested in acquiring delivery through other delivery points, they will need to work out arrangements with PG&E to coordinate their exit from the PG&E system.  Western is willing to assist SCVWD to extent practicable in their efforts to secure additional delivery points. 

Sonoma County Water Agency

The SCWA would like to ensure that variable resource customers are allowed to participate in aggregation and exchange programs, if possible. 

Aggregation programs to the extent it does not interfere or conflict with existing laws, which proscribe the resale of Federal power, are acceptable.  Western is proposing to set up exchange programs for both Full Load and Variable Resource customers so that they may be able to fully maximize their use of the Federal resource.  If SCWA is interested in pursuing this option, we recommend that SCWA consider contacting others similarly interested.

Trinity Public Utilities District

Question:  Will Project Use pay for its fair share of firming costs, and other costs associated with Ancillary Services and the control area?

Response:   Under Reclamation Law, the preference power function has the statutory responsibility for ensuring that the project-use needs of the project are met.  To prepared for the new marketing plan, he Bureau of Reclamation (Bureau) has initiated an interest-based approach where the authorized water and power customers of the project are afforded an opportunity to discuss cost allocation issues.  Western Area Power Administration (Western) anticipates that this forum will be used to ensure that project beneficiaries fully fulfill their repayment obligations to the maximum extent permitted by Reclamation Law.

Question:  The Draft Implementation Brochure states that First Preference customers have until June 30, 2003, to execute a Base Resource Contract.  We cannot find that date in the 2004 Marketing Plan and thought the deadline was end of the year.  Has Western, or does Western intend to provide a 6-month extension?  

Response:  The 2004 Marketing Plan Federal Register Notice (FRN) specifically states that “electric service contracts shall be executed within 6 months of a contract offer”.  Under the FRN, First Preference customers have until December 31, 2002 to decide whether they wish to become either a full-requirements or a percentage contractor.  Accordingly, the June 30, 2003 deadline identified in the Implementation Brochure is merely the 6-month oversight period allowed to an individual contractor to execute a contract offer.

Question:  We request Western provide the District with an initial Draft at least 6 months before the due date.  With regard to drafting that contract, and in consideration of the Draft Implementation Brochure, we have the following four concerns: How real time capacity rights are developed from the Maximum Entitlements of First Preference Customers (MEFPC described in the 2004 PMP.  Similarly, how the rights to Ancillary Services (or Deregulation driven control area extras) are developed from the MEFPC.  A specific understanding of how First Preference needs will be prioritized among the scheduling of other Western Services.  How much firming not supplied by Western generation, and the Enron contract, will be needed, if any, to service our load.

Response:  It is Western’s intent to provide a draft contract to the District as soon as they formally advise Western as to which option (i.e., full requirements or percentage) they intend to elect under the Marketing Plan.  Under the FRN, the District must select an option before December 31, 2002, and the has up to 6 months to execute a contract once it has been offered.  

First, the determination of MEFPC as stated in the Marketing Plan FRN will not change the real time capacity rights that District already has.  Under the FRN, as today, the District is entitled to use up to the MEFPC to the extent it has an existing need (i.e., load).  In the event demand is less than MEFPC, the excess is available for use by the Central Valley Project for the benefit of all the authorized project beneficiaries.

Second, under the existing procedures for control area operations, the provision of ancillary services is normally based upon a percentage allocation against the energy delivered.  Western anticipates as long as scheduled energy deliveries are below MEFPC, energy from the project will be reserved to support the necessary ancillary services.  In the case where the District’s energy consumption requirements exceed MEFPC, additional arrangements may have to be made to secure the incremental ancillary service requirements.   

Third, as a First Preference customer, Western is obligated to ensure that up to 25 percent of the energy associated with the Trinity River Division is made available to First Preference entities in Trinity County.  In addition, under the guidelines proposed in the Implementation Brochure, Western has committed to ensuring that ancillary services, if available, will be distributed in a manner which ensures that First Preference entities will receive their share, if available, before the rest of the other preference customers.  Outside of these two exceptions, Trinity County, as a First Preference entity, should anticipate being treated in the same fair and equitable manner as other preference power customers of the Sierra Nevada Region.

Finally, MEFPC is the maximum amount of energy available to First Preference customers.  It is calculated separately for each First Preference entity and is based on the historical average annual generation for the past 20 years.  Under our existing procedures, MEFPC is recalculated every 5 years.  We anticipate that the District will work closely with the customer account liaison to determine their needs and to develop a forecast of their projected energy requirements.   At such time as the projected energy use demands are forecasted to exceed MEFPC, the District has the opportunity to enter into a Custom Product contract with Western to procure additional energy.

City of Redding

Question:  Redding wanted to make sure that in the event Western moved forward to implement a purchase to supplement the Base Resource, that sufficient business judgment be exercised to make a good decision.

Response:  Western acknowledges the need to exercise good business judgment whenever a decision is made.  Western intends to consider the factors identified by Redding if and when a decision is made to move forward with any future purchase.   

San Juan Water District

Question:  District is concerned that as written, the Power Marketing Plan requires the preference customers to meet project use requirements whenever project generation is not sufficient and that First Preference customers appear to get preferential treatment with respect to ancillary services.  District believes that both positions do not conform to the intent of Congress. 

Response:

Western has a statutory obligation to ensure that project use requirements are met whenever pumping requirements exceed generation.  Both Reclamation and Western have an interest in coordinating project pumping requirements and generation to maximize benefits to the authorized project beneficiaries.  The order of priorities for ancillary services as shown in the Implementation Brochure is based on Western’s understanding that First Preference entities intend to become full-requirements customers.  As full-requirements customers, Western would be responsible for meeting all of the First Preference power needs to the extent outlined by the First Preference statutes.

Question:  District is interested in requesting a waiver from minimum capacity obligations.

Response:  The Marketing Plan anticipates that in the event an individual customer cannot fully utilize its allocation that any surplus power would be automatically re-marketed by Western through an exchange program.  However, if the District is consistently in a position that it has insufficient load to use the Base Resource, the District’s Base Resource percentage may be accordingly reduced.

